

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS,)	
CLARE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS,)	
JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK AUSTIN,)	
MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI SINGH and ALLEN)	
ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED,)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellants)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 162, 2013
)	
GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	On Appeal from the Court
Appellee)	of Chancery of the State
)	of Delaware
)	

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Team F
Counsel for Defendants Below
Appellants

Date Filed: February 8, 2013

Table of Contents

Table of Citations i

Nature of Proceedings 2

Summary of Arguments 3

Statement of Facts 4

Argument 6

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED AN ERROR OF LAW WHEN APPLYING ENHANCED SCRUTINY TO THE BOARD’S REFUSAL TO WAIVE THE STANDSTILL AGREEMENT BECAUSE THE COURT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE. 6

1. Due to the Nature of the Standstill, the Court should use the business judgment rule to review the Board’s decision *not to waive* the Standstill..... 8

2. The Court of Chancery Abused Its Discretion Under Enhanced Scrutiny When Evaluating the Board’s Decision Not to Waive the Standstill..... 10

i. The Court of Chancery Showed that the Board Rationally Enacted the Standstill for the Purpose of Achieving the Best Interest of the Stockholders and in Good Faith with Legal and Financial Counsel 10

ii. The Court of Chancery Second-Guessed the Board’s Reasonable Decision to Uphold the Standstill and Therefore Committed an Abuse of Discretion 11

iii. The Court of Chancery Erred When Applying Precedent to Reject the Continued Validity of the Standstill 13

3. There Would Be No Irreparable Harm Were No Preliminary Injunction in Place..... 15

4. Trial Court’s Determined Incorrectly That the Balance of Equities Fall in Plaintiff’s Favor..... 15

II. UNDER SYNTHES, APPELLANT ALLEN’S LIQUIDITY INTEREST DID NOT CONSTITUTE A DISABLING CONFLICT OF INTEREST, THEREFORE THE SUBSTANTIVE PROTECTIONS OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE APPLY TO THE DECISIONS AND ACTIONS OF THE INDIVIDUAL APPELLANTS OF THE CALLISON BOARD 16

1. No Disabling Conflict Exists Under <u>Synthes</u> , Therefore The Business Judgment Rule Protects Appellants.....	17
i. Appellee Failed to Apply <u>Synthes</u> and Misunderstood <u>McMullin</u> in Its Conflict of Interest/Entire Fairness Argument	18
ii. The Present Case Fits Firmly Within the Holding of <u>Synthes</u>	19
Conclusion	22

Table of Citations

Cases

<u>Barkan v. Amsted Industries, Inc.</u> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).....	8,10
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 634 A.2d 345(Del. 1993).....	17
<u>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	18
<u>Citron v. Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corp.</u> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989).....	8
<u>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</u> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987).....	15
<u>McMullin v. Beran</u> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	17, 19
<u>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</u> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	8
<u>Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</u> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	10
<u>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</u> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	8,12
<u>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</u> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	7, 17
<u>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	18
<u>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</u> , CIV.A. 6304-VCP, 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012).....	12,14
<u>In re Complete Genomics, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</u> , C.A. No. 7888-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2012).....	14

In re Synthes Inc., S'holder Litig.,
50 A.3d 1022 (Del.Ch. 2012)..... 18-21

In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig., 926 A.2d 58 (Del.Ch.2007)..... 12

State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett,
2000 WL 238026, at *3 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2000)..... 7

Statutes

Del. Code tit. 8, § 141..... 11
